LC 128 0263

House Resolution 1279

By: Representatives Tran of the 80<sup>th</sup>, Clark of the 108<sup>th</sup>, Kennard of the 101<sup>st</sup>, Hong of the 103<sup>rd</sup>, and Reeves of the 99<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Radio Station VSAM 1040 on its tenth anniversary; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Radio Station VSAM 1040 was founded on February 25, 2014; and
- 4 WHEREAS, the station reaches the more than 80 thousand Vietnamese Americans who call
- 5 Georgia home; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the station is aired over 1040AM AND 99.1FM in Georgia; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the station is home to programming such as Café sáng, The Long Tran Show,
- 8 and news programming; and
- 9 WHEREAS, for ten years, the station has provided local news and events to all Georgians;
- 10 and
- WHEREAS, the Vietnamese American Community continues to grow and use VSAM1040
- 12 as its source for information; and

24 LC 128 0263

13 WHEREAS, this station has established a glowing reputation of renown throughout Georgia

- and it continues to meet the diversified needs of its listeners; and
- 15 WHEREAS, in the ever-changing business of radio, achieving the ten-year milestone is an
- 16 occasion to be celebrated; and
- 17 WHEREAS, the contributions of VSAM 1040 in Georgia to the community cannot be
- 18 overstated; and
- 19 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 20 extraordinary radio station be appropriately recognized
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 22 the members of this body recognize and commend Radio Station VSAM 1040, congratulate
- 23 it on the momentous occasion of its tenth anniversary, and extend the most sincere best
- 24 wishes for continued success.
- 25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 26 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Radio
- 27 Station VSAM 1040.